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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



Nine months 2013

Net profit for 3Q13 was €33.1 million, 6.8% higher than the same period in 2012 ■

Net profit for the first nine months of the year increased 0.1% from 2012 and totalled  -
€105.2 million

Revenues for the quarter increase 2.8% and are down 1.4% yoy in the nine months, a  -
reduction in the scale of decline from 3.3% in 1H13

Operating costs are down 2.8% and 1.0% in quarterly and accumulated terms,  -
respectively

The number of trades in equities rose 42.0% yoy in the third quarter to 12.6 million ■

Registered value increased for equities by 23.8% yoy to €616 billion as result of investment  ■
flows channelled through the exchange and average market price recovery

Total investments flows channelled through the exchange in the first nine months amounted  ■
to €25.6 billion, 27.7% higher than in 9M12, including both, investment flows of companies 
already listed in the market as well as investment flows coming from new listings to the 
market

The number of clients connected globally to the primary information source continues to  ■
grow. The new connections expanded 7.4% the client base in the third quarter, raising the 
total number of clients to a new all-time high

On 7 October 2013, the new alternative fixed-income market, Mercado Alternativo  ■
de Renta Fija, or MARF, was presented. Geared to institutional investors, MARF is a 
Multilateral Trading Facility (MTF) and will list fixed-income securities. MARF aims to 
provide a complementary and alternative financing channel for small and medium-sized 
enterprises, which are almost exclusively reliant on the banking system, to help them tap 
the pool of savings of institutional investors with adjusted costs

Efficiency ratio improved from 34.5% for the third quarter of 2012 to 32.6% in third quarter  ■
this year. The cumulated efficiency ratio at September 2013 stood at 32.9%, a difference 
more than 15 points over the sector average

Return on equity (ROE) in the first nine months improved 2.3 percentage points and stood  ■
at 34.7%, a difference more than 22 points over the sector average



Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported net 
profit of €33.1 million for the third quarter of 2013, an 
increase of 6.8% year-on-year. 

In the first nine months of 2013, net profit amounted 
to €105.2 million, an increase of 0.1% from the same 
period last year. Year-on-year (yoy) comparisons of 
cumulative net profit turned positive for first time 
after previous quarters showed declines.

Revenues rose 2.8% yoy in 3Q13 to €72.5 million, 
but were down 1.4% yoy in 9M13 to €225.9 million 
after falling 3.3% yoy in 1H13, implying a reduction 
in the scale of decline of 1.9 points.
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING 
DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND 
SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS 
(UNAUDITED)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Operating Income 72,537 70,559 2.8% 225,918 229,145 -1.4%

    Ordinary revenue on the provision of services 72,038  70,034  2.9% 222,834  225,860  -1.3%

    Other operating income 414  464  -10.8% 2,769  2,455  12.8%

    Capitalisation of development expenses 85  61  39.3% 315  830  -62.0%

      

Operating Expenses (23,652) (24,341) -2.8% (74,435) (75,178) -1.0%

    Staff costs (15,302) (15,856) -3.5% (48,214) (47,989) 0.5%

    Operating and external expenses (8,267) (8,394) -1.5% (26,024) (26,882) -3.2%

    Taxes and levies (83) (91) -8.8% (197) (307) -35.8%

      

Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses      

and depreciation 48,885 46,218 5.8% 151,483 153,967 -1.6%

      

    Depreciation and amortization charges (1,722) (2,011) -14.4% (5,243) (6,072) -13.7%

    Net impairment losses (Fixed assets) (1) 0  - (16) 0  -

      

Income before interest and taxes 47,162 44,207 6.7% 146,224 147,895 -1.1%

      

    Net financial income    506  481  5.2% 2,911  2,073  40.4%

      

    Share of profit (loss) of associates  (161) (134) 20.1% (404) (453) -10.8%

      

Income before taxes 47,507 44,554 6.6% 148,731 149,515 -0.5%

      

    Corporate income tax (14,363) (13,515) 6.3% (43,554) (44,431) -2.0%

      

Profit attributable to the Group 33,144 31,039 6.8% 105,177 105,084 0.1%

      

    Profit attributable to external partners 2  0  - 17  0  -

    Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company 33,142  31,039  6.8% 105,160  105,084  0.1%
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Earnings per share  0.40 0.37 6.8% 1.26 1.26 0.1%

Efficiency ratio (%)  32.6% 34.5%  32.9% 32.8% 

ROE (%)  33.1% 28.9%  34.7% 32.4% 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(Key Ratios)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

Equity trading was the largest driver of revenue growth in the third quarter. Revenue and EBITDA in the Equity unit rose 11.6% 
and 17.7% yoy, respectively, in the period. The Listing, Derivatives, IT & Consulting and Fixed Income business units also 
contributed positively to the increase compared to last year. 

Operating costs totalled €23.7 million in 3Q13 and €74.4 million in 9M3, signalling decreases of 2.8% and 1.0%, respectively, 
from the same periods last year.

EBITDA rose 5.8% yoy to €48.9 million in the third quarter, but was still down 1.6% yoy in the first nine months at €151.5 
million.

Aggregate earnings per share in the first nine months of 2013 was €1.26, of which €0.40 related to the third quarter.

Among the main financial management indicators, the efficiency ratio improved from 34.5% for the third quarter of 2012 to 32.6% 
in third quarter this year. ROE in the first nine months stood at 34.7%, compared to the year-ago figure of 32.4%.

Revenue not linked to volumes covered 114% of BME’s cost base in the first nine months of 2013.
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Current 
assets – Non-Group current financial assets” and “Current liabilities – Non-Group current financial liabilities”, by the same 
amounts, fixed-income securities and options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received 
from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
30/09/2013

as of
30/09/2012

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 165,742 167,947 -1.3%
Goodwill 82,190  82,190  0.0%
Other intangible assets 6,935  8,647  -19.8%
Property, plant and equipment 45,228  47,448  -4.7%
Non-current financial assets 23,326  22,970  1.5%
Deferred taxes 8,063  6,692  20.5%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 36,494,882 36,427,636 0.2%
Non-Group current financial assets 36,160,066  36,065,664  0.3%
Other current financial assets   
 Trade and other receivables 20,735  20,616  0.6%
 Other financial assets 53,433  833  6,314.5%
 Cash and cash equivalents 243,088  321,108  -24.3%
Tax assets 15,488  17,254  -10.2%
Other current assets 2,072  2,161  -4.1%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 36,660,624 36,595,583 0.2%
   
OWNERS´ EQUITY  403,610 431,721 -6.5%
Share capital 250,847  270,078  -7.1%
Reserves 81,361  92,943  -12.5%
Profit attributable to the Group 105,160  105,084  0.1%
(Treasury shares) (7,661) (7,661) 0.0%
(Interim dividend) (33,311) (33,311) 0.0%
Other equity instruments 3,744  1,875  99.7%
Valuation reserves 3,470  2,713  27.9%
   
EXTERNAL PARTNERS 161 0 -
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,628 18,605 0.1%
Provisions 7,060  7,044  0.2%
Provisions for employee benefits 5,513  5,664  -2.7%
Deferred taxes 6,044  5,886  2.7%
Other non-current financial liabilities 11  11  0.0%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,238,225 36,145,257 0.3%
Trade and other payables 18,812  18,661  0.8%
Non-Group current financial liabilities 36,160,066  36,065,664  0.3%
Tax liabilities 54,415  55,414  -1.8%
Other current liabilities 4,932  5,518  -10.6%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 36,660,624 36,595,583 0.2%
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BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

9M13 9M12 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market which are invested  
in current financial assets “Current assets – Non-Group current financial assets” in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of BME Clearing as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

Consolidated profit for the year before taxes 148,731  149,515  -0.5%

Corporate income tax (43,554) (44,431) -2.0%

Amortization and provisions 5,318  7,347  -27.6%

Other adjustments to the result (395) 43  -1,018.6%

   

Changes in working capital-    

- Trade and other receivables 962  738  30.4%

- Tax assets 39,067  38,220  2.2%

- Tax liabilities (22,962) (27,164) -15.5%

- Other current assets (962) (1,052) -8.6%

- Other financial assets 100  0  -

- Trade and other payables 1,190  1,198  -0.7%

- Other current liabilities 4,528  5,195  -12.8%

   

Changes in non current assets and liabilities (2,969) (930) 219.2%

   

Net cash flows from operating activities 129,054  128,679  0.3%

   

Net cash flows from investing activities 36,398  (501) -7,365.1%

   

Net cash flows from financing activities (108,291) (108,406) -0.1%

   

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 57,161  19,772  189.1%

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 185,927  301,336  -38.3%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 243,088  321,108  -24.3%
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Highlights

Equity       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  158,225 153,681 3.0% 485,115 529,774 -8.4%

    Number of trades  12,551,169 8,840,175 42.0% 33,316,439 33,699,367 -1.1%

    Number of shares (Million)  50,838 45,145 12.6% 147,710 151,299 -2.4%

    Market Capitalisation (Mill. Eur.)     994,778 923,152 7.8%

    Average amount per trade (Euros)  12,606 17,384 -27.5% 14,561 15,721 -7.4%

       

Clearing & Settlement       

    Operations settled   12,082,951 10,747,100 12.4% 34,075,781 36,233,434 -6.0%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     252.7 274.2 -7.8%

    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)     2,159.0 2,068.9 4.4%

       

Listing       

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)  6,215 7,909 -21.4% 25,555 20,004 27.7%

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  25,032 69,879 -64.2% 99,771 282,419 -64.7%

       

Derivatives       

    Futures (number of contracts)       

        Index Futures  1,761,444 1,811,168 -2.7% 5,498,136 5,966,980 -7.9%

        Stock Futures  2,782,802 3,397,488 -18.1% 10,427,691 16,844,613 -38.1%

        Bono 10 Futures  3,080 18,659 -83.5% 12,307 29,455 -58.2%

    Options (number of contracts)       

        Index Options  1,207,499 1,233,475 -2.1% 3,630,699 2,773,447 30.9%

        Stock Options  5,813,668 8,997,302 -35.4% 18,477,332 26,711,790 -30.8%

    Open interest (number of contracts)     13,042,224 15,409,125 -15.4%

       

Fixed Income       

    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  272,011 591,166 -54.0% 1,078,695 1,901,423 -43.3%

    Number of Operations  381,378 244,638 55.9% 902,697 982,906 -8.2%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

BME paid shareholders the first interim dividend out of  ■
2013 profit on 9 September 2013, amounting to a gross 
€33,311,290 or €0.40 per share.

The Board of Directors has resolved to pay the second interim 
dividend out of 2013 profit on 27 December 2013.

On 10 September 2013, once the pertinent government 
authorisations were granted, the separation of the trading, 
central counterparty, clearing and settlement functions became 
effective. Until then, these activities were carried out by MEFF 
Sociedad Rectora de Productos Derivados, S.A.U..

Pursuant to this separation, since that date trading activities 
are undertaken by a new company, MEFF Sociedad Rectora 
del Mercado de Productos Derivados, S.A.U., while the central 
counterparty, clearing and settlement activities remain within 

the previously named MEFF Sociedad Rectora de Productos 
Derivados, S.A.U., that has changed its name to BME Clearing, 
S.A.U., as a central counterparty (CCP) under the regime set 
out in article 44.ter of the Spanish Securities Market Act. 

On 13 September 2013, BME Clearing, S.A.U., the BME´s 
central counterparty entity, applied for authorisation by the 
General Secretariat of the Treasury and Financial Policy as set 
out in Regulation (EU) No. 648/2012 of the European Parliament 
and of the Council of 4 July 2012 on OTC derivatives, central 
counterparties and trade repositories (“EMIR”), to continue 
to provide clearing services as a CCP subject to the EMIR 
regime.

The number of trades in equities rose 42.0% yoy in the  ■
third quarter to 12.6 million.
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Turnover in equities increased by 3.0% yoy in 3Q13 to €158.2 
billion, but was still 8.4% yoy lower in 9M13, at €485.1 billion. 

Since September 2012, implicit transaction costs, measured 
by the average bid-ask spread of the IBEX 35® index, have 
contracted by 6.2 basis points, easing from 0.132% to 0.07% 
at the end of September this year.

The nominal volume registered for fixed income (both  ■
private and public) and value registered in equities in the third 
quarter amounted to €2.16 trillion, up 4.4% from €2.07 trillion 
in 3Q12. Of this amount, the market value registered in equity 
jumped 23.8% to €616 billion.

The number of trades settled in the third quarter increased by 
12.4% yoy to 12,082,951.

REGIS-TR continued with its strategy of positioning itself as 
Europe’s benchmark Trade Repository (TR) in the third quarter. 
It entered into cooperation agreements with leading firms to 
optimise the quality of its registration service, including deals 
with Trioptima to provide portfolio reconciliation, and with Abide 
Financial to provide MiFID reporting solutions.

The aim is to obtain a TR license from ESMA in the fourth 
quarter. Meanwhile, the number of firms connected to the test 
environment continues to rise, with approximately 500 now 
signed up.

The total market cap of companies listed on BME’s markets  ■
at 30 September 2013 stood at €994.8 billion, 7.8% higher than 
the year-earlier figure.

Total investments flows channelled through the exchange in 
the first nine months amounted to €25.6 billion, 27.7% higher 
than in 9M12, including both, investment flows of companies 
already listed in the market as well as investment flows coming 
from new listings to the market.

The use of capital instruments in the form of rights issues and 
scrip dividends remained strong in the third quarter. Investment 
flows channelled through the exchange using these instruments 
in the third quarter amounted to €6.1 billion, taking the total for 
the first nine months of the year to €24.5 billion, 23.1% higher 
than in 9M12.

Investment flows in shares already admitted to trading in the 
third quarter included €2.86 billion of scrip dividends and 
BBVA’s capital increase. Scrip dividends through September 
amounted to €7.8 billion. 

The number of clients connected globally to the primary  ■
information source continues to grow. The new connections 
expanded 7.4% the client base in the third quarter, raising the 
total number of clients to a new all-time high.

Eight new target volatility indices were added to the IBEX® 
family as underlying assets of the index series. A total of 31 
indices are calculated and disseminated at present.

Trading in public debt performed positively this year  ■
compared to last, with a 21.6% yoy increase through September 
to €41.3 billion.

On 7 October 2013, the new alternative fixed-income market, 
Mercado Alternativo de Renta Fija, or MARF, was presented. 
Geared to institutional investors, MARF is a Multilateral Trading 
Facility (MTF) and will list fixed-income securities. MARF aims 
to provide a complementary and alternative financing channel 
for small and medium-sized enterprises, which are almost 
exclusively reliant on the banking system, to help them tap the 
pool of savings of institutional investors with adjusted costs.

The average number of maX terminals set up at clients’  ■
premises is 10% higher than last year. A new version of the 
terminal has been developed, adding specific functionalities 
for trading in fixed-income due to the migration of the Spanish 
fixed-income market to the SIBE-Smart platform.

The third quarter also featured the launch of NanoRisk, an 
ultra-low latency application designed to allow firms to monitor 
and control client positions and pre-trade risk in real time.
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BME’s efficiency ratio, which measures the relationship 
between revenues and operating costs, performed well in 
the third quarter, improving to 32.6% from 34.5% in the third 
quarter last year. Behind this improvement was a combination 
of a 2.8% yoy decrease in operating costs and a 2.8% yoy 

increase in revenues. The 3Q13 performance also improved 
the efficiency ratio for 9M13 to 32.9% from 33.1% at the end 
of first semester, a value in line with 32.8% ratio in first nine 
months of 2012.
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(*) Staff includes, for this purpose, only the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
(CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY)

9M13 9M12

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Shareholder´s Equity Changes

Staff

Efficiency

Average number of staff 709 710 708 710

Employees as at balance sheet date 711 710 711 710

Owners’ equity – opening balance 412,631  438,284 
  
Capital decrease (19,154) 0 
Supplementary dividend (49,967) (49,967)
Extraordinary dividend (11,826) (30,980)
Interim dividend (33,311) (33,311)
Valuation reserves (582) 1,550 
Actuarial income/loss and other adjustments (653) 0 
Equity instruments 1,504  1,093 
Other changes (192) (32)
Net income/loss in reporting period 105,160  105,084 
  
Owners’ equity – closing balance  403,610  431,721 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*)

3Q13 3Q12 9M13 9M12
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BME shares closed at €23.46 at the end of trading on 30 
September with a positive performance throughout the third 
quarter of 2013. Compared to €18.82 euros at the end of June, 
BME´s shares recorded a 24.7% gain. BME outperformed 
market, as measured by the IBEX 35® Spanish blue chip 
index, which nonetheless also fared well in the period, gaining 
18.3%. BME shares were up 27.2% at the end of September 
from the end of 2012 (€18.45) and 43.3% from the end of the 
third quarter last year. Year to date total shareholder return, 
TSR (after the payment and reinvestment of dividends), at the 
end of September stood at 33.3%.

The average daily turnover of €8.5 million increased a 37.1% 
from €6.2 million in the second, while the number of trades 
more than doubled compared to third quarter 2012. In the first 
nine months of the year, the number of trades rose by 24.2% 
yoy. Average trading turnover rose 46.6% quarter-on-quarter in 
3Q13 and 5.4% year-on-year in 9M13. 
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Share Performance

BME’s share performance      

 Higher quote 23.48 18.50 26.9% 23.48 22.00 6.7%

 Lower quote 18.30 13.92 31.5% 18.30 13.87 31.9%

 Average quote 20.99 16.90 24.2% 20.41 17.92 13.9%

 Closing quote    23.46 16.37 43.3%

BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      

 Higher daily turnover 26.8 21.5 24.7% 26.8 92.0 -70.9%

 Lower daily turnover 1.7 1.1 54.5% 1.7 1.1 54.5%

 Average daily turnover 8.5 5.8 46.6% 7.8 7.4 5.4%

      

BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 26.6 22.1 20.4% 72.5 79.2 -8.5%

      

BME’s number of trades 107,811 48,603 121.8% 229,835 185,030 24.2%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

Share Information
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EQUITY CLEARING & SETTLEMENT LISTING MARKET DATA DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units 9M13)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity
Clearing & 
Settlement

Listing
Market 
Data & 

Information
Derivatives

Fixed 
Income

IT & 
Consulting 

Equity 28,996 25,978 11.6% 83,211 86,071 -3.3%

Clearing & Settlement 18,364 19,051 -3.6% 61,829 60,433 2.3%

Listing 4,751 4,700 1.1% 14,798 16,166 -8.5%

Market Data & Information 8,070 8,510 -5.2% 24,513 26,067 -6.0%

Derivatives 6,485 6,532 -0.7% 20,101 19,140 5.0%

Fixed Income 1,873 1,833 2.2% 6,453 7,141 -9.6%

IT & Consulting 3,932 3,844 2.3% 13,306 12,130 9.7%

Total 72,471 70,448 2.9% 224,211 227,148 -1.3%

Corporate Unit 2,418 2,352 2.8% 8,786 8,867 -0.9%

Consolidation adjustments -2,352 (2,241) 5.0% (7,079) (6,870) 3.0%

Consolidated 72,537 70,559 2.8% 225,918 229,145 -1.4%

Equity 21,453 18,232 17.7% 59,866 62,125 -3.6%

Clearing & Settlement 15,098 15,340 -1.6% 51,631 49,511 4.3%

Listing 2,560 2,453 4.4% 8,040 9,290 -13.5%

Market Data & Information 6,318 6,723 -6.0% 19,036 20,583 -7.5%

Derivatives 3,752 3,690 1.7% 11,710 10,486 11.7%

Fixed Income 1,148 1,080 6.3% 4,213 4,861 -13.3%

IT & Consulting 1,547 1,310 18.1% 5,829 4,307 35.3%

Total 51,876 48,828 6.2% 160,325 161,163 -0.5%

Corporate unit -2,991 (2,610) 14.6% (8,842) (7,196) 22.9%

Consolidation adjustments      

Consolidated 48,885 46,218 5.8% 151,483 153,967 -1.6%

Revenues 83,211 61,829 14,798 24,513 20,101 6,453 13,306

Operating Costs (23,345) (10,198) (6,758) (5,477) (8,391) (2,240) (7,477)

EBITDA 59,866 51,631 8,040 19,036 11,710 4,213 5,829

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Revenues

Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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Revenues for the Equity unit rose 11.6% yoy in the third 
quarter of 2013 to €28,996 thousand. EBITDA was up 17.7% 
yoy, at €21,453 thousand. In the first nine months of the year, 
revenues and EBITDA fell 3.3% yoy and 3.6% yoy, respectively, 
to €83,211 thousand and €59,866 thousand.

The number of trades rose 42.0% yoy in the third quarter to 
12.6 million, but was down 1.1% in the first nine months of 
2013 compared to last year.

Turnover in equities increased by 3.0% yoy in 3Q13 to €158.2 
billion, but was still 8.4% yoy lower in 9M13, at €485.1 billion. 

Turnover in the warrants and certificates market fell 9.6% yoy 
in 3Q13 to €179 million, and 7.4% yoy in the first nine months 
of the year to €587 million. There were also declines in the 
number of trades, of 15.8% yoy in 3Q13 and 14.8% in 9M13. 

Turnover in exchange-traded funds (ETFs) fell by 16.7% yoy 
and the number of trades by 10.2% yoy in the third quarter 

Equity

Revenues 28,996 25,978 11.6% 83,211 86,071 -3.3%

Operating Costs (7,543) (7,746) -2.6% (23,345) (23,946) -2.5%

EBITDA 21,453 18,232 17.7% 59,866 62,125 -3.6%
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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compared to last year. Through September this year, turnover 
was up 10.2% yoy, while the number of trades was up 3.3% 
yoy.

Since September 2012, implicit transaction costs, measured 
by the average bid-ask spread of the IBEX 35® index, have 

contracted by 6.2 basis points, easing from 0.132% to 0.07% 
at the end of September this year. The drivers for the positive 
evolution in liquidity and spreads were economic recovery and 
market normalisation after the ban on short selling was lifted.

 

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 158,225 153,681 3.0% 485,115 529,774 -8.4%

Equity      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 157,071 152,313 3.1% 482,035 526,877 -8.5%

    Number of trades 12,492,802 8,772,008 42.4% 33,130,714 33,491,071 -1.1%

    Average amount per trade (Euros) 12,573 17,364 -27.6% 14,549 15,732 -7.5%

Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 975 1,170 -16.7% 2,493 2,263 10.2%

    Number of trades 15,749 17,539 -10.2% 46,878 45,393 3.3%

Warrants      

    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 179 198 -9.6% 587 634 -7.4%

    Number of Trades 42,618 50,628 -15.8% 138,847 162,903 -14.8%

      

Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 50,838 45,145 12.6% 147,710 151,299 -2.4%

      

CAPITALISATION (Mill. Euros)    994,778 923,152 7.8%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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In the Clearing & Settlement unit, revenues from registration, 
clearing and related services through September amounted 
to €61,829 thousand (+2.3% yoy), of which €18,364 thousand 
were obtained in the third quarter (-3.6% yoy). EBITDA for 
these services amounted to €15,098 thousand in the quarter 
posting a decline of 1.6% yoy and €51,631 thousand in the 
nine-month period, an increase of 4.3% from last year.

Stripping out the impact of the default management service’s 
activity on the unit’s performance, registration revenue in 
third quarter fell 0.9% (-2.5% in the first nine months), while 
settlement revenue increased by 12.0% (4.0% in the first nine 
months).  

The nominal volume registered for fixed income (both private 
and public) and value registered in equities in the third quarter 
amounted to €2.16 trillion, up 4.4% from €2.07 trillion in 3Q12.

Registered value for fixed income fell by 1.8% yoy to €1.54 

trillion, but increased for equities by 23.8% yoy to €616 billion.

The number of trades settled in the third quarter increased 
by 12.4% yoy to 12,082,951. Through September this year, a 
total of 34,075,781 trades were settled, 6.0% fewer than in the 
same period last year.

The average turnover settled in the first nine months totalled 
€252.7 billion, down 7.8% yoy.

REGIS-TR continued with its strategy of positioning itself as 
Europe’s benchmark Trade Repository (TR) in the third quarter. 
It entered into cooperation agreements with leading firms to 
optimise the quality of its registration service, including deals 
with Trioptima to provide portfolio reconciliation, and with Abide 
Financial to provide MiFID reporting solutions.

The aim is to obtain a TR license from ESMA in the fourth 
quarter. Meanwhile, the number of firms involved in the test 
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Clearing & Settlement

Revenues 18,364 19,051 -3.6% 61,829 60,433 2.3%

Operating Costs (3,266) (3,711) -12.0% (10,198) (10,922) -6.6%

EBITDA 15,098 15,340 -1.6% 51,631 49,511 4.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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environment continues to rise, with approximately 500 now 
signed up.

As for its implementation, following the announcement by the 
European Commission rejecting the ESMA proposal for a delay, 
REGIS-TR will commence trade reporting in January 2014, 
when open interest by participants can be entered.

Pilot testing of the collateral management service between the 
pilot entities and the Bank of Spain is now in the final stages, 
with the service set to begin sometime early next year, once 
approval of the service by the regulator is given and the terms 
of the service with the entities are defined.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing & Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

    Operations settled  12,082,951 10,747,100 12.4% 34,075,781 36,233,434 -6.0%

    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)    252.7 274.2 -7.8%

    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)    2,159.0 2,068.9 4.4%

 Nominal registered in Fixed Income    1,543.0 1,571.3 -1.8%

 Market value registered in Equity    616.0 497.6 23.8% 
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The total market cap of companies listed on BME’s markets at 
30 September 2013 stood at €994.8 billion, 7.8% higher than 
the year-earlier figure.

Total investments flows channelled through the exchange in 
the first nine months amounted to €25.6 billion, 27.7% higher 
than in 9M12, including both, investment flows of companies 
already listed in the market as well as investment flows coming 
from new listings to the market.

The use of capital instruments in the form of rights issues and 
scrip dividends remained strong in the third quarter. Investment 
flows channelled through the exchange using these instruments 
in the third quarter amounted to €6.1 billion, taking the total for 
the first nine months of the year to €24.5 billion, 23.1% higher 
than in 9M12.

Investment flows in shares already admitted to trading in the 
third quarter included €2.9 billion of scrip dividends and BBVA’s 
capital increase. Scrip dividends rose 21.0% yoy to €7.8 billion 
in the first nine months of 2013, with a 49.7% yoy increase in 
the third quarter. 

There were 3,066 stocks admitted to trading on the Alternative 
Equity Market (MAB) at 30 September 2013, 1.1% more than 
at 30 September 2012.

There were 5,972 warrants listed for trading between January 
and September this year, 25% more than in the same period 
last year.

There are 68 ETFs admitted for trading.

On 5 July 2013, Ebioss Energy was admitted to trading on the 
growth companies segment of MAB, raising the total number 
for this segment to 23.

New companies admitted to trading in the third quarter added 
€113 million of market cap, taking the total to €1.1 billion at the 
end of September.

The total volume of new issues admitted to listing on the AIAF 
fixed income market in 3Q13 fell 64.2% yoy to €25.0 billion. 
New listings were down 64.7% in 9M13 from last year at €99.8 
billion. 

Listing

Revenues 4,751 4,700 1.1% 14,798 16,166 -8.5%

Operating Costs (2,191) (2,247) -2.5% (6,758) (6,876) -1.7%

EBITDA 2,560 2,453 4.4% 8,040 9,290 -13.5%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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Equity Market      

    Number of Companies listed    3,321 3,292 0.9%

    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    994,778 923,152 7.8%

    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      

     New listed companies 113 26 334.6% 1,094 135 710.4%

     Already listed companies 6,102 7,883 -22.6% 24,461 19,869 23.1%

Fixed Income Market      

    AIAF Fixed Income volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros) 25,032 69,879 -64.2% 99,771 282,419 -64.7%

    Public Debt Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    712,157 683,550 4.2%

    Private Fixed Income Outstanding Balance (Mill. Euros)    755,150 886,355 -14.8%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Listing Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

Short-term issues admitted in the third quarter plunged 66% 
yoy to €10.6 billion, due in part to the drop in listing volumes 
and the outstanding balance of commercial paper.

Medium- and long-term issues admitted to trading in the quarter 
were down 63% from last year at €14.5 billion. 

As issuance activity diminished, the outstanding balance of 
private fixed-income at 30 September 2013 was 14.8% lower 
than the year-earlier figure, at €755.2 billion.

Revenue for the Listing business amounted to €4,751 thousand 
in 3Q13 (+1.1% yoy) and €14,798 thousand in 9M13 (-8.5% 
yoy). EBITDA showed an increase of 4.4% to €2,560 thousand 
in the third quarter and €8,040 thousand in the nine-month 
period, marking a decrease of 13.5% from the same period last 
year.
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Revenues from Information services totalled €8,070 thousand 
in 3Q13 (-5.2% yoy) and €24,513 thousand in 9M13 (-6.0% 
yoy). EBITDA amounted to €6,318 thousand in the third quarter 
and €19,036 thousand in the first nine months of 2013, down 
6.0% and 7.5% from the same periods last year. 

The number of clients connected globally to the primary 
information source continues to grow. The new connections 
expanded 7.4% the client base in the third quarter, raising the 
total number of clients to a new all-time high. The number of 
direct connections remained stable. 

Meanwhile, the number of subscribers to information services 
was 11.6% lower at the end of September than the number of 
end users receiving information at the end of September last 
year.

The “End of day” information product range was broadened, 
with more clients and a wider service offering. There were 
13.7% more subscribers at the end of the third quarter than 
the second and 62.7% more than a year earlier. Meanwhile, 
existing clients subscribed to expanding historical data and 
end-of-day information services and products. 

In third quarter, progress was made on developing an 
integrated source of information on significant event notices 
filed by companies listed on BME’s markets. The plan is to add 
this to the end-of-day and real-time information services over 
the course of 2014. There were also advances in integrating 
the content of all BME’s fixed-income markets in the eData 
Services online consultancy service.

Eight new target volatility indices were added to the IBEX® 
family as underlying assets of the index series and included 
as real-time value-added content to the primary information 
service. A total of 31 indices are calculated and disseminated 
at present.

On the technical front, work continued on the migration of the 
fixed-income market to the S/MART environment, while the 
migration of SICAVs to S/MART was completed. On 1 August, 
a new type of direct connectivity, called “BME Gate Server”, 
was announced, offering BME MD clients the possibility of 
receiving data flow in FIX format directly from the architecture 
of the SIBE S/MART trading platform. BME Gate Server will 
further strengthen BME’s co-location service. 

Market Data & Information

Revenues 8,070 8,510 -5.2% 24,513 26,067 -6.0%

Operating Costs (1,752) (1,787) -2.0% (5,477) (5,484) -0.1%

EBITDA 6,318 6,723 -6.0% 19,036 20,583 -7.5%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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The total volume of contracts traded in the Derivatives unit fell 
25.2% yoy in the third quarter of 2013 and 27.3% yoy in the first 
nine months of the year.

Trading activity in IBEX 35® derivatives was higher in the third 
quarter this year than last. Trading volume in the main contract, 
IBEX 35® futures, rose 10.3% yoy in 3Q13 and 4.2% yoy in 
9M13. Trading in MINI futures was lower in the quarter, as was 
volume of IBEX 35® options, which was down slightly, but still 
up 30.9% year-to-date.

Trading in contracts on individual stocks has diminished this 
year, which explains the overall decline in contracts. Volumes 
in futures and options through September fell by 38.3% yoy 
and 30.8% yoy, respectively, compared to last year.

Revenue for the Derivatives unit from trading in the various 
underlyings fell 0.7% yoy in the third quarter to €6,485 
thousand, but was still up in the nine-month period by 5.0% 
yoy at €20,101 thousand. EBITDA totalled €3,752 thousand in 
3Q13 and €11,710 in 9M13, marking yoy increases of 1.7% 
and 11.7%, respectively. 

The notional value of IBEX 35® contracts rose 27.7% in the 
third quarter and 18.4% in the nine-month period.

Open interest at 30 September 2013 was 13.0 million contracts, 
down 15.4% from the year earlier.

The number of transactions of approximately one million 
was broadly steady in the third quarter compared to last year 
(+0.6%) and 2.2% lower for the nine-month period.
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Derivatives

Revenues 6,485 6,532 -0.7% 20,101 19,140 5.0%

Operating Costs (2,733) (2,842) -3.8% (8,391) (8,654) -3.0%

EBITDA 3,752 3,690 1.7% 11,710 10,486 11.7%
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

Derivatives Contracts (number of contracts) 11,568,493 15,458,092 -25.2% 38,046,165 52,326,285 -27.3%

   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,305,317 1,183,751 10.3% 4,053,412 3,888,926 4.2%

        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 455,999 627,207 -27.3% 1,443,918 2,076,907 -30.5%

        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 128 210 -39.0% 806 1,147 -29.7%

        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,207,499 1,233,475 -2.1% 3,630,699 2,773,447 30.9%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 124,824 97,734 27.7% 379,084 320,258 18.4%

    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      

        Equity Futures 2,770,452 3,397,488 -18.5% 10,391,041 16,843,113 -38.3%

        Equity dividend Futures 12,350 0 - 36,650 1,500 2.343.3%

        Equity Options 5,813,668 8,997,302 -35.4% 18,477,332 26,711,790 -30.8%

        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 6,941 8,768 -20.8% 23,010 36,402 -36.8%

   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 3,080 18,659 -83.5% 12,307 29,455 -58.2%

Open Interest (number of contracts)    13,042,224 15,409,125 -15.4%

Number of Trades 1,003,736 997,948 0.6% 3,218,553 3,289,692 -2.2%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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The Fixed Income business unit encompasses solely fixed 
income trading.

Total trading in the unit fell 54.0% yoy in the third quarter, to €272 
billion. However, the number of trades executed in the period 
rose by 55.9%, helping temper the fall in turnover. Through 30 
September, fixed income turnover was down 43.3% yoy, with 
8.2% fewer trades.

Trading in private fixed income amounted to €248.9 billion in the 
third quarter, a decline of 56.5% yoy, due mainly to lower repo 
and reverse repo trading volume, which was down 61.3%. Cash 
trading fell 24.2% yoy in the period. Private fixed income trading 
volume in the first nine months came to €1.01 trillion, 44.9% 
lower than in the same period last year. Cash trading through 
September was up 37.0%, while repo and reverse repo trading 
was down 46.7%. 

Trading in public debt has performed positively this year 
compared to last, with a 21.6% yoy increase through September 
to €41.3 billion.

On 7 October 2013, the new alternative fixed-income market, 
Mercado Alternativo de Renta Fija, or MARF, was presented. 
Geared to institutional investors, MARF is a Multilateral Trading 
Facility (MTF) and will list fixed-income securities. MARF aims 
to provide a complementary and alternative financing channel 
for small and medium-sized enterprises, which are almost 
exclusively reliant on the banking system, to help them tap the 
pool of savings of institutional investors with adjusted costs.

Operating revenues in the Fixed Income unit rose by 2.2% 
yoy in 3Q13 to €1,873 thousand, but fell 9.6% yoy in 9M13 to 
€6,453 thousand. EBITDA increased by 6.3% yoy in 3Q13, to 
€1,148 thousand, but declined by 13.3% yoy in 9M13, to €4,213 
thousand.
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Fixed Income

Revenues 1,873 1,833 2.2% 6,453 7,141 -9.6%

Operating Costs (725) (753) -3.7% (2,240) (2,280) -1.8%

EBITDA 1,148 1,080 6.3% 4,213 4,861 -13.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆

Public Debt Turnover (Mill. Euros)  14,925 5,293 182.0% 41,341 34,004 21.6%

Private Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  248,863 571,619 -56.5% 1,005,593 1,824,127 -44.9%

 Cash  57,010 75,247 -24.2% 215,928 342,715 -37.0%

 Repo  191,853 496,372 -61.3% 789,665 1,481,412 -46.7%

Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover (Mill. Euros)  8,223 14,254 -42.3% 31,761 43,292 -26.6%

       

Fixed Income Total Turnover (Mill. Euros)  272,011 591,166 -54.0% 1,078,695 1,901,423 -43.3%

Fixed Income Total Operations  381,378 244,638 55.9% 902,697 982,906 -8.2%
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Revenue from the IT & Consulting unit performed in positive 
in the third quarter, rising 2.3% yoy and taking the cumulative 
gain in the first nine months of 2013 to 9.7% yoy. The unit’s 
various activities obtained revenues of €3,932 thousand in the 
third quarter and €13,306 thousand in the nine-month period 
this year. EBITDA for the unit rose 18.1% quarter-on-quarter 
in 3Q13 and 35.3% year-on-year in 9M13, totalling €5,829 
thousand in the first nine months of the year.

Extending the trend of previous quarters, the main IT & 
Consulting business drivers were technical infrastructure, 
financial communication and international consulting services.

In technical infrastructure, more clients have been added to 
BME’s co-location infrastructure service, rolled out in April, 
meanwhile the number of clients connected “in proximity” from 
London increased by 44.4% since September last year. The 
area of production, contingency (BME Alternative) and cloud 
(BME Incloud) solutions received a commercial boost through 
bundled offers combining the three services.

The financial communication service (BME HighWay) continued 
to gear commercial activity towards providing financial debt 
management solutions to the treasury departments of local 
public administrations (pursuant to Spanish Treasury Order 
HAP/2105-2012) and town councils. For businesses, BME 

continues to leverage the opportunities afforded by the required 
adaptation to the SEPA (Single European Payment Area) and 
the growth in exports by Spanish companies.

In international consultancy, progress was made on the 
technological rollout in the Algerian public debt market, while 
the consulting project on alternative corporate debt markets in 
Mexico kicked off. The latter project is designed to help SMEs 
grow and raise finance through corporate debt issues. 

Volumes traded on the Spanish market via the VNet network in 
the first nine months of 2013 rose 8% yoy despite a 29% yoy 
fall in the number of trades routed through the network. 

The average number of maX terminals set up at clients’ 
premises is 10% higher than last year. A new version of the 
terminal has been developed, adding specific functionalities 
for trading in fixed-income due to the migration of the Spanish 
fixed-income market to the SIBE-Smart platform.

The third quarter also featured the launch of NanoRisk, an 
ultra-low latency application designed to allow firms to monitor 
and control client positions and pre-trade risk in real time.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 3,932 3,844 2.3% 13,306 12,130 9.7%

Operating Costs (2,385) (2,534) -5.9% (7,477) (7,823) -4.4%

EBITDA 1,547 1,310 18.1% 5,829 4,307 35.3%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.)

3Q13 3Q12 ∆ 9M13 9M12 ∆
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